

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8742 OF 2015

Mr. Shivaji Bapu Alias Keshav Khatate & Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Mr. Khanderao Baburao Khatate & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Tanmay Deshmukh a/w Shubham Saraf i/by Pawan Patil for the
Petitioners.

CORAM : ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.

DATED : 23 DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:-

1. Heard Mr. Deshmukh, learned counsel for the Petitioner. It appears that the Court notice has been issued, however, the matter is pending at that stage as the Petitioner has not supplied the spare copies to the Registry.
2. In order to avoid any further delay and procrastination of these proceedings, let this be done on or before 8 January 2026 positively. No further adjournments in this regard shall be entertained on the said date.
3. In the meantime, the Petitioner shall serve the Respondents privately by all permissible modes. Hamdast is permitted. Let an affidavit of service in this regard be filed on or before the adjourned

date of hearing. Let the process fees be paid in this regard and the appropriate steps be taken so that the matter proceeds.

4. List the proceedings for further consideration on **8 January 2026**.

(Advait M. Sethna, J.)