

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8742 OF 2015**

Mr. Shivaji Bapu Alias Keshav ... Petitioners  
Khatate and Another

Vs.

Mr. Khanderao Baburao ... Respondents  
Khatate and Others

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 1516 OF 2026  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 1523 OF 2026  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 1529 OF 2026**

**IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 8742 OF 2015**

Mr. Shivaji Bapu Alias Keshav ... Applicants  
Khatate and Another

Vs.

Mr. Khanderao Baburao ... Respondents  
Khatate (since deceased) and Others

Mr. Tanmay Deshmukh i/b. Mr. Pavan S. Patil for the  
Petitioners/Applicants.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 28<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**ORDER :**

**Interim Application (St) No. 1516 of 2026**

1. Issue notice to respondent nos. 15(A) to 15(D)  
returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

2. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant to serve respondent nos. 15(A) to 15(D) by private service and file service affidavit before the next date.

3. Learned Advocate for the applicant shall ensure that copies are supplied and notice is served by taking hamdast.

4. It is clarified that if steps are not taken for issuing notice, the application will stand dismissed without further reference to the court.

**Interim Application (St) No. 1523 of 2026**

5. Issue notice to respondent nos. 12(A) to 12(C) returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

6. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant to serve respondent nos. 12(A) to 12(C) by private service and file service affidavit before the next date.

7. Learned Advocate for the applicant shall ensure that copies are supplied and notice is served by taking hamdast.

8. It is clarified that if steps are not taken for issuing notice, the application will stand dismissed without further reference to the court.

**Interim Application (St) No. 1529 of 2026**

9. Issue notice to respondent nos. 1(A) to 1C(2) returnable on 11<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

10. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant to serve respondent nos. 1(A) to 1C(2) by private service and file service affidavit before the next date.

11. Learned Advocate for the applicant shall ensure that copies are supplied and notice is served by taking hamdast.

12. It is clarified that if steps are not taken for issuing notice, the application will stand dismissed without further reference to the court.

**Writ Petition No. 8742 of 2015**

13. Learned Advocate for the petitioner is granted two weeks time to comply with order dated 28<sup>th</sup> December 2025, failing which the petition will stand dismissed without further reference to the court.

14. After compliance is made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, office shall issue notice to the respondents except respondent nos. 1, 12 and 15.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**